microgrid interconnection by the Missouri University of Science and Technology’s 14

Microgrid Industrial Consortium, the Company met with DE to consider a 15

microgrid interconnection strategy consistent with the best practices 16

recommendations of the Microgrid Industrial Consortium.  The Company has 17

reviewed the viability of offering a community solar or solar subscription program 18

that provides its customers with the option of purchasing blocks of electricity 19

generated from solar installations constructed and/or owned by Empire within the 20

state of Missouri. On June 11, 2019 Liberty-Empire met with stakeholders to solicit 21

input and feedback on its proposal.  The Company is in the process of finalizing 22

and submitting a formal proposal to the Commission. 23

SHERI RICHARD

CORRECTED DIRECT TESTIMONY

55

XIV. CONCLUSION 1

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR CORRECTED DIRECT TESTIMONY? 2

A. Yes. 3

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule SDR‐1 Revenue Requirement

Line 3/31/2019 Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Test Year End Adjustments Test Year End

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Rate Base  Schedules 2 & 3 1,301,068,347   156,292,122   1,457,360,469

2 Revenues Schedules 4 & 5 538,554,855   (409,586)   538,145,269
3 Expenses Schedules 4 & 5 395,553,192   50,492,361   446,045,553
4 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes   (Line 2 ‐ Line 3) 143,001,663   (50,901,947)   92,099,716

5 Income Taxes Schedule 4 9,911,046   (6,854,196)   3,056,850
6 Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes  (Line 4 ‐ Line 5) 133,090,617   (44,047,751)   89,042,866

7 Current Rate of Return (Line 6 / Line 1) 10.23% 6.11%

8 Rate of Return Requested Schedule 6 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

9 Required Net Operating Income (Line 1 x Line 8) 97,522,879   11,715,032   109,237,911

10 Income Deficiency  (Line 9 ‐ Line 6) (35,567,738)   55,762,783   20,195,045

11 Gross Revenue Conversion factor Schedule 7 1.313027  1.313027   1.313027

12 Revenue Deficiency  (Line 10 x Line 11) (46,701,398)   73,218,036   26,516,638

13 Revenue Deficiency %  (Line 12 / Line 2) ‐8.67% 4.93%

14 Revenue Requirement  (Line 2 + Line 12) 491,853,457   72,808,450   564,661,907

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE SDR-1

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule SDR‐2 Rate Base

Line 3/31/2019 Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Test Year End Adjustments Test Year End

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Plant in Service:
2   Plant in Service WP 2.1 2,450,631,524  176,143,000   2,626,774,524
3   Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization WP 2.2 (871,165,685)  (56,177,574)   (927,343,259)
4   Net Plant in Service  1,579,465,839  119,965,426   1,699,431,265

5 Working Capital:
6   Cash Working Capital WP 2.10 ‐  (1,060,829)   (1,060,829)
7   Prepayments (13‐Month Average) WP 2.4 7,478,372   174,360   7,652,732
8   Materials, Supplies, and Fuel Inventories (13‐Month Average) WP 2.3 46,853,981   27,388   46,881,369

9 Additions and Deductions:
10   Customer Deposits WP 2.8 (13,427,551)   189,103   (13,238,448)
11   Customer Advances WP 2.9 (4,103,516)   263,021   (3,840,495)
12   Regulatory Assets WP 2.6 63,409,608   26,919,655  90,329,263
13   Regulatory Liabilities WP 2.7 (153,525,684)  10,336,884  (143,188,799)
14   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes WP 2.5 (225,082,702)  (522,886)   (225,605,588)

15 Total Rate Base 1,301,068,347  156,292,122   1,457,360,469

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE SDR-2

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule SDR‐3 Rate Base Adjustments

Line 3/31/2019 Plant Additions Common Plant
No. Description Reference Test Year End RB ADJ 1 RB ADJ 2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e )

1 Plant in Service:
2   Plant in Service WP 2.1 2,450,631,524   180,144,089   (4,001,090)
3   Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization WP 2.2 (871,165,685)   (1,379,466)   2,615,671
4   Net Plant in Service 1,579,465,839   178,764,623   (1,385,418)

[…]

176,143,000   2,626,774,524
(56,177,574)   (927,343,259)

‐   119,965,426   1,699,431,265

(1,060,829)   (1,060,829)
174,360   7,652,732
27,388   46,881,369

‐   ‐
‐   ‐

189,103   189,103   (13,238,448)
263,021   263,021   (3,840,495)

26,919,655   90,329,263
10,336,884   (143,188,799)
(522,886)   (225,605,588)

452,124$   156,292,122   1,457,360,469

Page 5 of 5

SCHEDULE SDR-3

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule 4 Operating Income

Adjusted Rate Adjusted
Line 3/31/2019 Pro Forma Test Year End Increase Test Year End
No. Description Reference Test Year End Adjustments Current Rates Requested Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)

REVENUES
1 Residential Schedule 5 247,334,429$   (24,815,988)   222,518,442$
2 Commercial Schedule 5 171,333,658   (11,503,458)   159,830,200
3 Industrial Schedule 5 81,413,350   (1,841,705)   79,571,645
4 Public Street & Hwy Lighting Schedule 5 3,864,366   (24,987) 3,839,379
5 Other Public Authorities Schedule 5 10,991,502   (382,921) 10,608,582
6 Resale ‐ Municipalities Schedule 5 ‐ ‐ ‐
7 Interdepartmental Schedule 5 329,179   (11,072)   318,107
8 Other Revenues Schedule 5 (1,500,536)   30,795  (1,469,741)
9 Total On‐System Revenues: 513,765,949   (38,549,335)   475,216,614

10 Resale ‐ SPP Integrated Market Schedule 5 24,788,906   38,139,748   62,928,655
11 Total Electric Operating Revenues 538,554,855$   (409,586) 538,145,269$   26,516,638$   564,661,907$

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
12 Production Expenses Schedule 5 185,955,973   32,746,343   218,702,316   ‐   218,702,316
13 Transmission Expenses Schedule 5 22,316,120   (1,489,781)   20,826,339  ‐   20,826,339
14 Distribution Expenses Schedule 5 22,641,086   483,082  23,124,168  ‐   23,124,168
15 Customer Accounts Expenses Schedule 5 8,414,222   1,559,052 9,973,274  ‐   9,973,274
16 Customer Assistance Expenses Schedule 5 4,253,278   1,774,556 6,027,833  ‐   6,027,833
17 Sales Expenses Schedule 5 141,448 5,425   146,873 ‐   146,873
18 Administrative and General Expenses Schedule 5 866,381   217,736  1,084,117  ‐   1,084,117
19 Other Administrative and General Expenses Schedule 5 47,859,335   7,216,361 55,075,697  ‐   55,075,697
20 Depreciation Expense  Schedule 5 68,165,979   7,875,008 76,040,987  ‐   76,040,987
21 Amortization Expense Schedule 5 3,598,034   2,659,413 6,257,447  ‐   6,257,447
22 Taxes other than Income Taxes Schedule 5 31,341,337   (3,418,516)   27,922,821  ‐   27,922,821
23 Interest on Customer Deposits ‐   863,681   863,681 ‐   863,681
24 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 395,553,192$   50,492,361   446,045,553$   ‐$   446,045,553$

Operating Income/(Loss) Before Taxes  143,001,663$   (50,901,947)$   92,099,716$   26,516,638$   118,616,354$
Income Taxes 9,911,046   (6,854,196)   3,056,850 6,321,601   9,378,451
Operating Income/(Loss) After Taxes 133,090,617$   (44,047,751)$   89,042,866$   20,195,038$   109,237,904$

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE SDR-4

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule SDR‐5 Operating Income Adjustment Summary

FAC Uncollectible  Acquisition  Open  Medical, Dental,
Line 3/31/2019 Revenues  Expense Costs Positions Overtime Payroll Vision
No. Description Reference Test Year End WP 4.1 WP IS ADJ 1 WP IS ADJ 2 WP IS ADJ 3 WP IS ADJ 4 WP IS ADJ 5 WP IS ADJ 6

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

REVENUES
1 Residential WP 4.1 247,334,429$   (6,673,969)
2 Commercial WP 4.1 171,333,658   (6,101,463)
3 Industrial WP 4.1 81,413,350   (3,794,537)

[…]

5,425   146,873$
217,736   1,084,117$

7,216,361   55,075,697$
7,875,008   76,040,987$

2,619,326   2,659,413   6,257,447$
(3,418,516)   27,922,821$

863,681   863,681$
‐$   2,619,326$   4,798,471$   ‐$   50,492,361$   446,045,553$

3,985,645$   (2,619,326)$   (4,798,471)$   ‐$   (50,901,947)$   92,099,716$
3,950,024   (6,854,196)$   3,056,850$

3,985,645$   (2,619,326)$   (4,798,471)$   (3,950,024)$   (44,047,751)$   89,042,866$

Page 6 of 6

SCHEDULE SDR-5

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule SDR‐6 Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Capital  Adjusted
Line Per Books Pro Forma Capital Capital  Cost Rate of
No. Description 3/31/2019 Adjustments 3/31/2019 Ratio Rate Return

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (b) + (c) (e) (f) (g) = (e) x (f)

1 Long Term Debt 780,000,000$   ‐$   780,000,000$   48.09% 4.85% 2.33%

2 Trust Preferred Stock ‐  ‐  ‐  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 Common Equity 842,107,842   ‐  842,107,842   51.91% 9.95% 5.17%

4 Total Capital 1,622,107,842$   ‐$   1,622,107,842$   100.00% 7.50%

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE SDR-6

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule SDR‐7 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Line
No. Description Reference Rate Factor

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Effective State Income Tax WP 7.1 3.60% 3.60%

2 Federal Taxable Income 1 ‐ Line 1 96.40%

3 Effective Federal Income Tax WP 7.1 20.25% 20.25%

4 Operating Income Line 2 ‐ Line 3 76.16%

5 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1 / Line 4 1.3130

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE SDR-7

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
Schedule SDR‐8 Income Tax Calculation

Line Adjusted Adjusted Total
No. Description Reference Federal State Taxes

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Net Operating Income/(Loss) Before Tax 92,099,716$   92,099,716$

2 Effective Tax Rates 20.25% 3.60%

3 Tax  ‐ Subtotal Line 1 x Line 2 18,645,614   3,311,076

4 Interest Synchronization ‐ Tax Impact WP 8.1 (6,874,798)  (1,220,822)

5 Taxes ‐ Total Line 5 + Line 6 11,770,816$   2,090,254$   13,861,070$

6 Deferred Taxes Schedule 2 225,605,588   ‐  225,605,588

7 Current Taxes Line 5 ‐ Line 6 (213,834,772)   2,090,254   (211,744,518)

8 Taxes ‐ Total Line 6 + Line 7 11,770,816$   2,090,254$   13,861,070

9 Excess ADIT Amortization Schedule 5 (10,804,220)$   ‐$   (10,804,220)

10 Adjusted Taxes ‐ Total 966,596$   2,090,254$   3,056,850

Page 1 of 1

SCHEDULE SDR-8

MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS

The Empire District Electric Company

ER-2019-0374

PAGE 1 OF 7

SCHEDULE SDR-9

The Empire District Electric Company
ER-2019-037 4

Statement of Missouri Revenue Increase Request

The amount of annual revenue, from Missouri electric customers, which would result from the
application of the proposed rates in this case, would be $26,516,638 more than the annual
revenue under existing rates. This would represent an overall increase of 4.93% for Missouri
1 iurisdiclional revenues.

4 CSR-240·3.030 (3)(8){1)

Explanation of Why Rate Relief is Needed